
BILL NO. 18-197                                                          

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH BARTLETT & WEST 
INC., FOR THE LANGSFORD ROAD BRIDGE REHABILITATION (RFQ NO. 44112-D) IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $22,215.00 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $386,530.50 AND 
CONTAINING AN EMERGENCY CLAUSE. 
 

WHEREAS, the City and Engineer entered into an Agreement for professional engineering 
services for the Murray Road Culvert Rehabilitation and Bridge Evaluation Services; and,  

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to initiate repairs of the Langsford Road Bridge in order to 

increase its service life; and, 
 
WHEREAS, this project is approved in the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and funded by 

the CIP Sales Tax; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the adoption of this Ordinance relates to the immediate preservation of the public 

peace, health and safety; and 
  
WHEREAS, City and Engineer desire to modify Articles I, IV and V of the Base Agreement. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit hereby approves Modification 
No. 2, RFQ No. 44112-D, to the professional engineering services agreement with Bartlett & 
West, Inc., generally for purpose of the provision of engineering services to design the Langsford 
Road Bridge Rehabilitation, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby 
authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri. 
 

SECTION 2.  That this ordinance authorizing engineering services to deal with a compromised 
section of pipe and protect the City’s infrastructure from possible collapse is necessary for the 
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety and is an emergency within the 
meaning of Section 3.13(f)(1) of the Charter of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri.  This Ordinance 
shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval 
by the Mayor. 
 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this __  __ day 
of _____________  _______, 2018. 

 
_____________________________ 
Mayor William A. Baird  

ATTEST: 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri  



BILL NO. 18-197                                                          

Page | 2  
 

 

 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2018. 

 

 

        _____________________________ 
        Mayor William A. Baird 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________ 

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
________________________ 

City Attorney Brian W. Head 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  


